

OUT-TODAY

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 3136/2013 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1)
No(s).7755/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 03/07/2010 in CRLA No.129/1994 of The
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

RAM PRAKASH @ PAPPU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date: 07/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Smarhar singh, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Prerana Singh, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Given the old age and infirmity of Petitioner Nos. 2 and 4,
it would be in the interest of justice if they are permitted to be
released on bail.

Without expressing any opinion on the merits of the case
put forward by the prosecution as well as by

the petitioners, we direct that Petitioner Nos. 2 and 4 shall be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

So far as Petitioner No.3 is concerned, Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel states that an appropriate application will be filed seeking an order of this Court for directions to have his age determined to see if he was a juvenile when the offence was committed.

Let the application be filed within two weeks.

CrI.M.P. No. 3136 of 2013 is, accordingly, disposed of.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Copy of this order be given today itself)