

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19110 OF 2013

(Application on behalf of the Petitioner under Section 7A of the Juvenile Justice Care and Protection of Children Act, 2000)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 7755 OF 2011

Ram Prakash @ Pappu & Ors. ...Petitioners

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that An application for bail (Criminal Misc. Petition No. 3136 of 2012) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th August, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Given the old age and infirmity of Petitioner Nos. 2 and 4, it would be in the interest of justice if they are permitted to be released on bail.

Without expressing any opinion on the merits of the case put forward by the prosecution as well as by the petitioners, we direct that Petitioner Nos. 2 and 4 shall be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

So far as Petitioner No.3 is concerned, Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel states that an appropriate application will be filed seeking an order of this Court for directions to have his age determined to see if he was a juvenile when the offence was committed. Let the application be filed within two weeks.

Crl.M.P. No. 3136 of 2013 is, accordingly, disposed of."

:2:

Pursuant to the order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioners has on 4th September, 2013 filed an application on behalf of the Petitioner under Section 7A of the Juvenile Justice Care and Protection of Children Act, 2000. The application has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 19110 of 2013. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The application in the matter above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30th day of October, 2013.

sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR